SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure) No. 8022/2024

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, I will expose the following described property at public sale at the Luzerne County Courthouse in the City of Wilkes-Barre County of Luzerne, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

FRIDAY, APRIL 04, 2025 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

By virtue of a Writ of Execution issued by: ABL RPC Residential Credit Acquisition LLC No. 2024-08022

ALL the surface or right of soil of that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of Hanover, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit: PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING at a point in the northerly right of way line of State Highway Route No. 40044. Said point being a corner in the line of land between Seibel, et al and the Wyoming Valley Sanitary Authority;

THENCE along the northerly right of way line by a curve to the left having a chord course of south seventy-eight degrees, thirteen minutes west (S. 87° 13' W.) a distance of one hundred forty-two and thirty-one hundredths (142.30) feet to a corner at the intersection of the northerly right of way line of State Highway Route No. 40033 with the northerly line of Loomis Street in the Township of Hanover, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania;

THENCE along the northerly line of Loomis Stret by a curve to the left having a chord course of north 65 degrees, fifty-three minutes west (65° 53' W.) for a distance of one hundred fifty (150) feet to a corner;

THENCE continuing along the northerly line of Loomis Street along a curve to the left having a chord course of north seventy-eight degrees, twenty-four minutes west (N. 78° 24' W.) thirty-one and sixteen one-hundredths (31.16) feet to a corner in line of land of Paul W. Merrill, et ux;

THENCE along the line dividing the land of Seibel, et all and Merrill, north two degrees, twenty-eight minutes east (N. 2° 8' E.) fifty-five (55.00) feet, more or less, to a corner in the southerly right of way line of Penn Central Railroad Company;

THENCE along said right way line, south eighty-seven degrees, thirty-two minutes east (S. 87° 32' E.) two hundred ninety (290.00) feet to a corner in line of land of Seibel, et al, and land of the Wyoming Valley Sanitary Authority:

THENCE along said line south eight degrees, fifty-two minutes east (S. 8° 52' E.) eighty-seven and forty-three one-hundredths (87.43) feet to a corner in the aforesaid northerly right of way line of State Highway Route No. 40033, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING sixty-five one hundredths (.65) acre, more or less, of surface.

BEING the same premises which Heather Challenger and Paul Merrill, III, Executors of the Estate of Doris Jane Merrill, a/k/a Doris Merrill, and Peggy Sterner, Administratrix of the Estate of Josephine Kanjorski, by Deed dated July 1, 2022 and recorded July 15, 2023 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, at Instrument Number 202245398 granted and conveyed unto Joseph Kaminski, erroneously identified as Joseph Kaminsky.

This indenture is made expressly subject to any rights of United Gas Improvement Company and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as set forth in Deed Book 1679, page 11, and this indenture is also made subject to the same exceptions, reservations, provisions, covenants, conditions, waivers and restrictions as are contained in the prior chain of title to said premises.

PIN # 25-J7S1-01A-10A-000

PARCEL NO. 2

ALL the surface or right of soil of that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of Hanover, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner in line of land of the Grantors herein in the northerly line of Loomis Street, said corner being South seventy-eight degrees thirteen minutes West (S. 78° 13' W.) one hundred forty-two and thirty-one hundreds (142.30) feet and North sixty-six degrees eighteen minutes West (N. 66° 18'W.) one hundred eighty-one and sixty one hundredths (181.60) feet from the line dividing land of the Grantors herein (September 11, 1969, Luzerne County Deed Book No. 1679, page 19) and land of the Wyoming Valley Sanitary Authority (May 20, 1968, Luzerne County Deed Book No. 1649, page 353) (Parcel No. 1) in the northerly right of way line of Pennsylvania State Highway, Legislative Route No. 40033, leading from the City of Wilkes-Barre to the City of Nanticoke; thence along the northerly line of Loomis Street, along a curve to the left having a chord course of North seventy-nine degrees thirty-four minutes West (N. 79° 34' W.) two hundred fifty two and forty-three one hundredths (252.43) feet to a corner; thence along lands of Blue Coal Corporation, North two degrees twenty-eight minutes East (N. 2° 28' E.) twenty (20) feet, more or less, to a corner in the southerly right of way line of Penn-Central Railroad Company; thence along same, South eighty-seven degrees thirty-two minutes East (S. 87° 32' E.) two hundred fifty (250) feet to a corner; thence through lands of the Grantors herein, South two degrees twenty-eight minutes West (S. 2° 28' W.) fifty-five (55) feet, more or less, to a corner, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING seventeen on hundredths (0.17) acre, more or less, of surface as shown outlined in red on map hereto attached and hereby made apart hereof.

BEING the same premises which Heather Challenger and Paul Merrill, III, Executors of the Estate of Doris Jane Merrill, a/k/a Doris Merrill, and Peggy Sterner, Administratrix of the Estate of Josephine Kanjorski, by Deed dated July 1, 2022 and recorded July 15, 2023 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, at Instrument Number 202245398 granted and conveyed unto Joseph Kaminski, erroneously identified as Joseph Kaminsky.

PIN 25-J7S1-001-07B-000

PARCEL NO. 3:

ALL the surface or right of soil of that certain lot, piece or parcl of land situate, lying and being in the Township of Hanover, County of Luzerne, Pennsylvania, described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northerly side of Main Street in Hanover Township, Twenty-five (25) feet angular from the right of way of the Wilkes-Barre and Wyoming Valley Traction Co., at the intersection of Loomis and Main Streets in Hanover Township.

THENCE running Westerly along said Main Street about Seventy-seven (77) feet to the land now or late of Leo Chaplinski;

THENCE running Northerly along said land of Leo Chaplinski about forty-nine (49) feet to Loomis Street;

THENCE along Loomis Street Easterly about Ninety-one (91) feet to the place of beginning.

TOGETHER with all appurtenances and improvements, including a single family frame dwelling and outbuildings.

BEING the same premises which Heather Challenger and Paul Merrill, III, Executors of the Estate of Doris Jane Merrill, a/k/a Doris Merrill, and Peggy Stemer, Administratrix of the Estate of Josephine Kanjorski, by Deed dated July 1, 2022 and recorded July 15, 2023 in the Office of Recorder of Deeds in and for Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, at instrument Number 202245398 granted and conveyed unto Joseph Kaminski, erroneously identified as Joseph Kaminsky.

BEING the same premises which Joseph Kaminski by Deed dated July 11, 2023 and recorded in the Office of Recorder of Deeds of Luzerne County on July 12, 2023 at Book 3023, Page 124469 granted and conveyed unto 842 E Main Street LLC.

PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS 842 E. Main Street A/K/A 2511 Sans Souci Parkway, Loomis Street, Nanticoke, PA 18634

Being Luzerne County Tax Plate No. 25-J7S1-001-009-000, 25-J7S1-001-07B-000 and 25-J7S1-01A-10A-000

IMPROVEMENTS thereon consist of: Residential Real Estate

Seized and taken in execution as the property of: 842 E Main Street LLC

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 842 E MAIN ST, AKA 2511 SANS SOUCI PKWY, LOOMIS ST, NANTICOKE, PA 18634

UPI / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 25-J7S1-001-009-000, 25-J7S1-001-07B-000 and 25-J7

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of 842 E MAIN STREET LLC in suit of ABL RPC RESIDENTIAL CREDIT ACQUISITION LLC.